



ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.6

SECTION II

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Criminal Appeal No.526/2015

DHANI RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH HOME  
DEPARTMENT SECRETARY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 161300/2021 - Interim Bail)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 527/2015 (II)

(IA No. 161284/2021 - Interim Bail

I.A. No.66624/2022-Permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures

I.A. No.66625/2022- Exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 02-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, Adv.  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Parmanand Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Utkarsh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kant, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR  
Ms. Simranjeet Singh Rekhi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.161300/2021- Interim bail in Criminal Appeal No.526/2015

On hearing learned counsel for parties and taking into consideration the period of incarceration of about 10 years and the appeal not being heard, we enlarge the appellant on bail on terms



and conditions to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

Application stands allowed.

I.A.No.161284/2021 - Interim Bail, I.A. No.66624/2022-Permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures and I.A. No.66625/2022-Exemption from filing O.T. in CrI.A. No.527/2015

Learned counsel for the complainant has filed additional documents to contend that when the appellant was enlarged on parole, he threatened the applicant and thus the appellant be not enlarged on bail.

Looking to all the facts and circumstances of the case and the period of incarceration, we enlarge the appellant on bail in terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the trial Court and also with a condition that he will not stay in the same village as that of the complainant.

Applications stand allowed.

(RASHMI DHYANI)  
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER