

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.16

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 526/2015

DHANI RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH HOME
DEPARTMENT SECRETARY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A. NOS. 18545/2023 AND 18548/2023 IN CRL.A. NO. 527/2015
ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.])

WITH

Crl.A. No. 527/2015 (II)

(IA No. 18545/2023 - BAIL CANCELLATION & IA No. 18548/2023 -
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 28-08-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR

Mr. Pardeep Kant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR
Mr. Ketan Priyadarshee, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Lakhan Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Somna Drown, Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Kant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR
Mr. Ketan Priyadarshee, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Lakhan Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Somna Drown, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 18545/2023 in Crl.A. No. 527/2015

This application filed by the intervenor/applicant for
cancellation of bail given to the appellant-Ram Bahadur by this

Court on 02.05.2022. The order dated 02.05.2022 shows that it was a conditional bail and now it is alleged by the intervenor/applicant that these conditions have been violated. Even the advocate-on-record Mr. Nirnimesh Dube for the appellant whose bail is sought to be cancelled, has not appeared in this Court today. The State has filed its counter affidavit which is affirming by and large the contention of the intervenor/applicant as far as the cancellation of bail is concerned.

The intervenor/applicant shall serve the copy of the IA No.18545/2023 to the appellant - Ram Bahadur by dasti also within a period of three weeks from today, apart from the normal mode of service.

List on 16.10.2024.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)